

Case No. 16-745

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

**JEREMY MEYERS**, individually, and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,  
Petitioner,

v.

**ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN**,  
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**

Kenneth R. Nowakowski\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

Lisa M. Lawless

Jordan C. Corning

Marci V. Kawski

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

555 East Wells Street, Suite 1900

Milwaukee, WI 53202-3819

Phone: 414.273.2100

E-mail: [ken.nowakowski@huschblackwell.com](mailto:ken.nowakowski@huschblackwell.com)

[lisa.lawless@huschblackwell.com](mailto:lisa.lawless@huschblackwell.com)

[jordan.corning@huschblackwell.com](mailto:jordan.corning@huschblackwell.com)

[marci.kawski@huschblackwell.com](mailto:marci.kawski@huschblackwell.com)

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	4
I.    There Is No Circuit Split Concerning Abrogation Of Tribal Immunity Under FCRA .....	8
A.    The Law Regarding Abrogation of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Is Well Established .....	8
B.    There Is No Circuit Split Regarding Abrogation Of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Under FCRA .....	10
1. <i>Krystal Energy</i> Determined Sovereign Immunity Under The Bankruptcy Code, Not FCRA .....	12

2.	<i>Bornes</i> Decided The United States' Immunity, Not Tribal Sovereign Immunity .....	16
C.	FCRA Does Not Clearly And Unequivocally Abrogate Tribal Sovereign Immunity.....	20
II.	This Case Does Not Present A Standing Question Meriting Review .....	24
A.	Article III Standing Was Not Determined In This Case .....	25
B.	There Is No Circuit Split Regarding Article III Standing Under FACTA.....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	25
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	10
<i>Bormes v. United States</i> , 759 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>C &amp; L Enterprises, Inc. v.</i> <i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) .....	9
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) .....	21
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) .....	10
<i>Florida Paraplegic, Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	9-10

<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 532 B.R. 680 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	11, 12, 22
<i>In re Russell</i> , 293 B.R. 34 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2003).....	12
<i>In re Whitaker</i> , 474 B.R. 687 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	9
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	21
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003) .....	25
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Restaurant of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	27, 28
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	9, 21, 22
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	10, 18
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	9, 21

<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	25
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	9, 11, 18
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986) .....	9
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. O'Malley</i> , 383 U.S. 627 (1966) .....	26
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....	11

**STATUTES**

Article III of the United States Constitution <i>passim</i>	
7 U.S.C. § 8310(a) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 101(27) .....	13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 106(a) .....	13, 14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b) .....	5, 14, 17

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)(1) .....	1, 4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a) .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 698v-11(b)(3)(C)(iii) .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 2703(5) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 3701(2) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 9601(16) .....	23
49 U.S.C. § 5121(g) .....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	5, 8, 26, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 4036 (3d ed.) .....	25
